(d) Foreign currency exchange risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

The Group hold cash and cash equivalents denominated in foreign currency for working capital purposes.
At the reporting date, such foreign currency balances (mainly in Australian Dollar (“AUD”)) amounted to
RM663,000 (2013: RM5,969,000) for the Group.

The Group maintains a natural hedge, whenever possible, by borrowing in the currency of the country in which
the investment is located or by borrowing in currency that match the future revenue stream to be generated
from its investment.

The Group is also exposed to currency translation risk arising from its net investments in foreign operation in
Australia. The Group’s net investments in Australia is not hedged as it is considered to be long-term in nature.

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit net of tax to a reasonably possible change
in the AUD exchange rates against the functional currency of the Group, with all other variables held constant.

   Group
 2014  2013

 RM’000  RM’000

AUD/RM - strengthened 1% (2013: 1%)  (64)  (53)
- weakened 1% (2013: 1%)  64  53

37. Capital management

The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit rating and
healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and maximise shareholder value.

The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic conditions.
To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders, return
capital to shareholders or issue new shares. No changes were made in the objectives, policies or processes during
the years ended 31 December 2014 and 31 December 2013.